

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
ROBERT MOORE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 20cv1027 (RCL)
)	
UNITED STATES CENTRAL)	
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Table of Contents

Procedural Background.....1

Plaintiffs’ Prior FOIA Request.....2

Defendant’s Response to the Present FOIA Request.....3

Plaintiffs’ Objections to Defendant’s Production.....3

Argument.....3

 I. Legal Standards.....3

 A. Summary Judgment Standard.....3

 B. The Purpose of the Freedom of Information Act.....5

 II. FOIA Exemptions 1 and 3 Protects Documents Withheld in Part
 And Defendant’s *Glomar* Response.....6

 A. Exemptions 1 and 3 and *Glomar*.....6

 B. Documents Released in Part.....9

 1. Exemption 1.....9

 2. Exemption 3.....11

 C. CIA *Glomar* Response.....12

 III. FOIA Exemptions 6 Precludes Disclosure of the Identities and Other
 Information Regarding Third Parties and CIA Employees.....16

 1. Application of Exemption 6.....17

 2. Balancing Private and Public Interests.....18

 IV. All Reasonably Segregable Information was Provided.....22

 V. Conclusion.....22

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	6
<i>Benjamin v. State</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)	9, 16
<i>Brannum v. Dominguez</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2005)	22
<i>Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Brown v. FBI</i> , 658 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	6
<i>Church of Scientology v. U.S. Dep’t of Army</i> , 611 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>*CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	8, 10, 17-18
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Davidson v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 178 (D.D.C. 2016)	23-24
<i>Ditlow v. Shultz</i> , 517 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	21
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr., v. DHS</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005)	22

<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	8
* <i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	9-10, 16-17
* <i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339–51 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	10, 17-18
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Hayden v. Nat’l Sec. Agency Cent. Sec. Serv.</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	7
* <i>International Counsel Bureau v. CIA</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D.D.C. 2011)	14-15
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	8
<i>Jones v. FBI</i> , 41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Judicial Watch v. FDA</i> , 449 F. 3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22-23
* <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	9, 16
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.D.C. 2014)	6
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 875 F. Supp 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012)	23
* <i>King v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9, 16

**Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,
 445 U.S. 136 (1980) 7

Morley v. CIA,
 699 F. Supp. 2d 244–58 (D.D.C. 2010) 11

**N.Y. Times Co. v. Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin.*,
 920 F.2d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 18-20

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 20

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 421 U.S. 132, 143 n.10 (1975) 8-9

Nix v. United States,
 572 F.2d 998 (4th Cir. 1978) 19

Oguaju v. United States,
 288 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 21-22

Parsons v. FOIA Officer,
 121 F.3d 709, 1997 WL 461320 (6th Cir. Aug. 12, 1997) 8-9

Perry v. Block,
 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. 1982) 7

**Phillippi v. CIA*,
 655 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 4-5, 10, 15

Rugiero v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001) 6

Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc’y v. IRS,
 208 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2016) 10

Sherman v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army,
 244 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2001) 20

**U.S. Department of State v. Washington Post Co.*,
456 U.S. 595 (1982) 19-20

**U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.*,
510 U.S. 487 (1994) 19, 21

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 8, 19-21

Wash. Post Co. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
690 F.2d 252 (1982) 20

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t. of Justice,
627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 6-7

Wheeler v. CIA,
271 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2003) 11

**Wolf v. CIA*,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 10-11, 15, 17

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 1, 4, 7, 9-10, 14-15, 17-19, 21

*50 U.S.C. § 3024 14, 18

*50 U.S.C. § 3507 14

Other

*75 Fed. Reg. 705 16

*75 Fed. Reg. 707, 709 (Dec. 29, 2009) 9, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 1, 6
